

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4^{TH} SPECIAL SESSION OF THE 11^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 18^{TH} DAY OF AUGUST 2011 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, Vice-Mayor, Presiding Officer

SB Member Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda, Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas, SB Member Hon. Manuel R. Veloso, SB Member Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr., SB Member Hon. Josephat B. Palma, SB Member. Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor, **SB** Member Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela, **SB** Member Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas, **SB** Member

Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, LnB President, Ex Officio Member Hon. Eva Mikee Reigh L. Tampos, SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 11-004

Series of 2011

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2A BLOCKS A, B, D, E 2D OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 10-009, SERIES OF 2010, SECTION 1A CHAPTER II, SECTION 6 CHAPTER III OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07-005, SECTION 4 OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 08-006, SERIES OF 2008, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE AMENDED MARKET ORDINANCE OF LOON, BOHOL

Be it ordained by the 11th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

Section 1. Section 2A Blocks A, B, D, E of Municipal Ordinance no. 10-009, series of 2010 shall be amended to read:

RIGHT TO OCCUPY FEE AND RENTAL.

A) The right to occupy in any of the market stalls, spaces or block tiendas which should not exceed to 2 stalls, spaces or block tiendas per occupant shall be subject to a BIDDING SYSTEM, the payment of which shall be paid within three (3) months from the time of award of bid for the right to occupy, while the daily rental for stall, space or block shall be fixed as follows:

		1	T	1
				FIXED DAILY RENTAL
BLOCK	SECTION	STALL	RIGHT TO OCCUPY	SQUARE METER (OLD
		NO.	STARTING BID	AND NEW OCCUPANTS
Α	Dry Section	1-10	P 65, 000.00	P 6.00
Α	Dry Section	11-20	P 65, 000.00	P 6.00
В	Services Section	1-20	P 65, 000.00	P 5.00
С	Social Hall			
D	Restaurant		same	P 2.00
E	Restaurant		same	P 2.00
F	Fish Section		same	same
G	Vegetables,		same	same
	Fruits, Spices			
	Section			
Н	Meat Section		same	same
1	Trading Section		same	same
Catagbacan			same	same
Market Stalls				

Section 2. MODE OF PAYMENT OR SURCHARGE OF RIGHT TO OCCUPY.

Section 2 D of Municipal Ordinance No. 10-009, series of 2010 shall be amended to read:

"The Right to Occupy Fee shall be paid within three (3) months from the time of awarding of the right to occupy or bid. Late o non-payment of the required fee shall bear the surcharge of five (5) % per month until full payment is made."

- Section 3. **SURCHARGE FOR LATE PAYMENT OF RENTAL.** Late payment of the monthly rental / dues to any stalls or spaces in any of the LGU-owned public markets shall be subject for a surcharge of five (5%) percent per month until the monthly rental is fully paid.
- Section 4. **LOON PUBLIC MARKET COUNCIL**. Section 1A Chapter II of Municipal Ordinance No. 07-005, series of 2007shall be amended to read:

"The Loon Market Council shall be composed of the following:

Chairman Vice-Chairman - Mayor

- SB Chairman on Market and Slaughterhouse

Members

 Market Supervisor / Administrator, Municipal Treasurer, Municipal Accountant, Municipal Budget Officer, Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator, President of Loon Market Vendors Association, NGO or PO Representative / President, Director of Loon Investment Promotion Center, Action Officer or any representative of the Integrated Solid Waste Management Board."

Section 5. **REPEALING CLAUSE**. Section 2A Blocks A, B, D, E, 2D of Municipal Ordinance No. 10-009, Series of 2010, Section 1A Chapter II, Section 6 Chapter III of Municipal Ordinance No. 07-005, series of 2007, Section 4 of Municipal Ordinance No. 08-006, series of 2008, Section 76 of the Revenue Code of 2004, and other provisions of municipal ordinances inconsistent thereto are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

Page 3 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 11-004, Series of 2011

Section 6. **EFFECTIVITY.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval

and due publication in newspaper of general ci	irculation.
UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.	
oOo)
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	above-quoted ordinance.
	FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTESTED:	
EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice-Mayor	
	APPROVED:
	LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date: _____